�x Customer acquisition costs (mainly commissions for the Group) are now always capitalized for all types of

commercial offers and amortized on the basis of the average customer life. The pre-tax impact on Equity of this

adjustment at January 1, 2018 is equal to an �L�Q�F�U�H�D�V�H�� �L�Q�� �(�T�X�L�W�\�� �R�I�� �D�E�R�X�W�� �¼������ �P�L�O�O�L�R�Q��while for the first half of

2018 there is a net effect on t �K�H�� �L�Q�F�R�P�H�� �V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�� �R�I�� �D�U�R�X�Q�G�� �¼���� million. This net effect results from

capitalization of customer acquisition costs for around �¼42 million and amortization for the period of

approximately �¼52 million. In terms of presentation, the Group considers these costs, by nature, simi lar to the

acquisition of customer relations. Therefore, the relative release to the inco me statement is presented in the

amortization line.

The following tables summarizes the effects of the application of the new acco unting standard on equity at January

1, 2018 and on the first half of 2018.

Effects on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position IAS 18 Adjustment IFRS 15 IFRS 15

(milions of euro)   At June 30, At June 30, At June 30,
2018 2018 2018

Assets
Non-current assets 14,328 85  14,413
of which:
  Intangible assets 9,591 85 9,676
Current assets 2,500 - 2,500

TOTAL ASSETS 16,828 85  16,913

Equity and Liabilities
Equity 1,246 56  1,302
of which:
  Retained earnings (13,671) 56 (13,615)
Non-current liabilities 12,8 47  22  12,869
of which:
  Deferred tax liabilities 146 22 168
Current liabilities 2,7 35  7 2,7 42
of which:
  Other payables 601 7 608

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 16,828 85  16,913

Consolidated interim financial statements
as of and for the period ended June 30, 2018

42

Effects on Consolidated Income Statement IAS 18
Adjustment

IFRS 15
IFRS 15

(milions of euro) 2018 2018 2018
6 months 6 months 6 months

Total Revenue 2,771 - 2,771

Purchases and services (1,532) 38 (1,494)

Other operating costs (117) - (117)

Personal expenses (169) 4 (165)

Restructuring costs (60) - (60)

Operating income before depreciation and
amortization, reversal of impairment
losses/impairment losses on non-current assets and
gains/losses on disposal of non-current assets

893 42  935

Depreciation and amortization (1,039) (52) (1,091)

Operating Income (146) (10) (156)

Finance income and expenses (152) - (152)

Loss before tax (298) (10) (308)

Income taxes (12) 3 (9)

Loss for the period attributable to the group (310) (7) (317)

�&�O�D�U�L�I�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�V�� �W�R�� �,�)�5�6�� ������ �³�5�H�Y�H�Q�X�H�� �I�U�R�P�� �&�R�Q�W�U�D�F�W�V�� �Z�L�W�K�� �&�X�V�W�R�P�H�U�V�´ �± integrate the principles by providing

�F�O�D�U�L�I�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�V���R�Q���K�R�Z���W�R���L�G�H�Q�W�L�I�\���D���³�S�H�U�I�R�U�P�D�Q�F�H���R�E�O�L�J�D�W�L�R�Q�´���W�R���W�K�H���F�R�Q�V�L�G�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V���U�H�O�D�W�H�G���W�R���W�K�H���³�S�U�L�Q�F�L�S�D�O���D�J�H�Q�W�´���D�Q�G��

�W�R���W�K�H���³�O�L�F�H�Q�V�L�Q�J�´��

�,�)�5�6�������³�)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���,�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�V�´ �± R�H�S�O�D�F�H�V���,�$�6���������³�)�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O���,�Q�V�W�U�X�P�H�Q�W�V�´���D�Q�G���F�R�Q�W�D�L�Q�V���D���P�R�G�H�O���W�R���H�Y�D�O�X�D�W�H���I�L�Q�D�Q�F�L�D�O��